Doc#. 1416808008 fee: $66.00

UNOFFICIALCORY:, **

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

Investo: Lzan # 206546814

When Recoc?er Return To:

Bank of America, N./..
1001 Liberty Ave, Sute-575
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Recording Requested By:
Bank of America, N.A.
Document No.: 0652230675663710£A

Space Above for-Recorder's Use

{314 94€\  LOAN MODIFICATICN AGREEMENT
{FHA Insured) (FHA-HAMP vvitt Partial Claim)

Borrower (“1”): Ashanti Gardner-Wiley
Lender or Servicer {“Lender”). Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("W.origage”) and Note
("Note"): March 30, 2011

FHA Loan Number: 1376242943703
Property Address ("Property”): 1016 N Lawler Ave, CHICAGO, IL 60651

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

£ Recording information: Mortgage dated 3 /3072011 , in principal sum of
[46,197.00 , and recorded in __Cook Canry L (County and State or
Other Jurisdiction) on_9/13/11 ,in Liber/Book , Page(s)

Instrument Number # 110345020

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Madification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bark of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 1

0000 0 W AR



"

1416808008 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modified mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
{"Agreement’) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
arc [2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may rieviously have been amended, are called the *Loan Documents.” If there is more
than otie horrower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “I." “my”
includes “ou',” and the singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage ana/ri MNute, as applicable.

1. My Represenatiors. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing z-¥inancial hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in livin expenses. As a result, (1) { am in defauit under the Loan
Documents and (2) | de not have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the ncnthly mortgage payments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. | live in, and plan to continue to live in, the Property as my principal
residence. The Property has nct heen condemned and has no material
adverse physical condition(s). The Piopzrty has no more than four units.

C. 1am not a borrower on any other FHA-insursed mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after  sigiieu *he Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, ) provided Lender with full ang cr mnlete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expensys, and assets, To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents tha! supparted that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child suppor’ or zlimony,
unless { chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home &fsrdable
Madification Program {“Program”) or for another loss mitigation option.

F. | have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.
G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under

the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One-to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 2

00 0 G W AR



1416808008 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage loan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). |
have reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

B. Lender has no obligation o make any modification of the Loan Documents if §
any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
dutermines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
eeirsct, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
noi.be walid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Logn Documents.

c

D. The toan Documents will not be modified uniess and until (1) Lender
approves this ayreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below)'nas occurred.

3. The Modification. | unders:ar.d, acknowledge, and agree:

A. I all of my representations i1 Sertion 1 above continue to be true and correct
and all preconditions to the midification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents wil' avtomatically become modified on August
1, 2013 (the “Modification Effective ate”) and all unpaid late charges that
remain unpaid will be waived. If | have fuiiad to make any payments that are
a precondition to this madification, this medification will not take effect.

B. The new Maturity Date wili be: July 1, 2043

C. The new principal balance of my Note will be $108,571.73 (the “New Principal
Balance").

D. | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest; \o' the order of
Lender.

E. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 4.525%,
beginning August 1, 2013, both before and after any new default. Thie fixed
interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interest and all o1tk
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in fuil.

Loan Madification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 3

T



1416808008 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F. On August 1, 2013 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of
the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $1,090.99 (each, a “Monthly
Payment”). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $524.93,
plus the current required escrow payment of $566.06. My required escrow
payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. If an
escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

G. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Avditional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. /i arcept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not livited to):

(1) The ‘PA's subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, =+ refinance the Property, which may make these things more
difficult \o-dr. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it more difficult
fo get addicionzi subordinate lien financing.

{2) My modified loan/wi! have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the interest rate :n my Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in 27 inidex, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | wuild have paid before this modification.

B. | authorize Lender to attach an Exhibt A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant inforriation required by a County Clerk (or
other recordation office) to allow for recciding if and when Lender seeks
recordation.

C. All persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, uniess. (1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrcwe: are divorced and
the Property has been transferred 10 one spouse in the Jiverce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Froperty need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may coatinite to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents);, or (3} ‘ender
waived this requirement in writing.

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, iria!
period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 4

230675663+USC+FHAHAMP+B01600



1416808008 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with alt covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including (but net limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other similar
obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified Loan Documents.

F. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

(W)

| will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by Lenders procedures and/or the Program to
ensurz that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien posiion and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become rfioctive, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does
not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), andfor
subordination 2gr sement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

H. | know that | am only entitled 1o loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore it Lender discovers any error in the terms of this
Agreement or in the FH4’s rpquired subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me of he error. If | do not accept the corrected terms,
at Lender's option, this Agreemeiit. becomes void and of no legal effect. If |
accept the corrected terms, | will execute and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documents. that will (1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agreeriert and/or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a “Correctad Agreement”). If | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any’ zdviitional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the term<-of the original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such terms wil' not be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Progiam:

I.  Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal infrimation about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephoie number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, goveriiment monitoring
information, and information about account balances and activit’ (“Rersonal
Information™),  In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my “=isonal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreemant by
Lender fo (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insiires,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicails)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 5

A0 0 0 00 011000 P

T+USCH




1416808008 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

J.  If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary ("Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's written request
for such Replacement Documents.

Loan Modificatlon Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  One-to F our-Famity
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page &

A0 00 0 00 0 00 0 O 00000 R



1416808008 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS___|__pavor ___S€riaink 20| L/

///é%x%

Ashanti Gardner-Wiley

ALL SIGHATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED
state o LU ina s

counTY OF _(L CO
On 20] ~___, before me, “JZSQICQ D W‘DA , Notary
Public, personally

appeared AM [ Caavdner— Wiy | personally known to me

(or proved to me on the basis of sat.sfactory evidence) to e the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the wilnir. instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in hig/vevitheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
histherftheir signature(s) on the instrument, ii\e person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

______ Lo15[2017

“OFFICIAL SEAfiomr‘Pv":ai Expiration Date
JESSICA D WEST 6

S

Loan Modfication Agreament (FHA-HAMP Modification wilh Partial Claim}  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, NA. (rev. D2/07/13) Page 7

2IE75563+USC+FHAHAMP+B801600



1416808008 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The following mortgagor is not a Borrower, but has an ownership interest in the
Property and is signing solely to consent to this Modification as a mortgagor:

MORTGAGOR:

Signature Date

Name {ped or printed)

STATE OF

—

COUNTY OF

On ~_, before me, , Notary
Public, personally

appeared 2o . personally known to me
(or proved to me on the basis of sal sfzctory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the withic ‘nstrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey executed the same in his/her/t'ieiv authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/herftheir signature(s) on the instrument, the_oerson or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature Commissica Ejpiration Date

Printed Name Place Seal Here

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim} ~ Cne-to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A_ (rev. 02/07113) Page 8

O O



1416808008 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans

Sewlcmgy‘LP /7 ae / 6,678//\
% d W Dated: . 2

N.ame: Adam Wilkowski
Title : Assistant Vice President

STATE 07 [V \ n(j(\

coUNTY OF 4 2 1F
on_ A Qﬁ\ ( 1< ~__, before me, ' . Notary
Public, personally |

appearedﬁ_dgm_ulip Lo § "SJG , personally known to me
(or proved to me on the basis or sai'sfactory evitlence) to be the person(s) whose
hame(s) is/are subscribed to the witiin instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/2-2:ftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
histherftheir signature(s) on the instrument.the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrumant.

Cominiz<ion Expiration Date

Printed Name FKaje Seal Here

KAROLYN J WIMBLEY
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01W14806234
Qualified In Erle County
My Commission Expires Apr. 30, 2014

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Madification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev, 02/07/13) Page 9

23067 5563+LISC+FHAHAMP+301600




1416808008 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

* OLD REPUBLIC TITLE RESIDENTIAL INFORMATION SERVICES

* * * A MEMBER OF THE QLD REPUBLIC TITLE INSLRANCE GROUP

Exhibit “"A”

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK IN THE STATE OF
ILLINOIS, TO-4viT:

LOT 55 IN CUMMING: 20D FARGO'S AUGUSTA STREER ADDITION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE
EAST 5/8 OF THE SOUTH 472 OF THE NORTWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANCE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL, MERIDIAN (EXCEPT THE WEST 8
FEET THEREQF DEDICATED FOR-ALLEY), IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS.

TAX ID NUMBER: 16-04-409-035-0000

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED BY \WWARRANTY DEED

GRANTOR: HADEIL SALHA, A/K/A HADcIL ABDELFATTAH, A SINGLE WOMAN
GRANTEE: ASHANTI GARDNER-WILEY

DATED: 03/29/2011

RECORDED: 04/13/2011

BOOK-PAGE/DOC#: 1110345019

530 South Main Strect, Suite 1031, Akron, OH 44311, Phone (866) 235-4326, Fax {888) 816-7626



